16 TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS (21,656,835)$   (11,490,155)$   (10,166,680)$   -$   -$   (10,166,680)$   -$   (10,166,680)$

17
18 PRO FORMA ADJUSTED 478,382,300$   187,888,852$   290,493,448$   -$   32,844,796$   323,338,244$   13,410,090$   336,748,334$

(1) Recoverable AGL Acquisition Adjustment and related Accumulated Amortization are included in "Per Books" amounts.

YEAR END RATE BASE

(2) In order to be consistent with the "Per Book" capital structure reflected on Schedule 4, certain capital structure balances are no longer presented as part of "Per Book" Rate Base on this schedule.
Therefore, no further capital structure adjustment is needed.

SCHEDULE 4

FLORIDA CITY GAS

FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

September 2020

ADJUSTMENTS LOW POINT MID POINT HIGH POINT

Line

No. AVERAGE  PER BOOKS

 COMPANY

RATIO

 ADJUSTMENTS TO

INVESTOR CAPITAL  ADJUSTED  SPECIFIC  PRO RATA  ADJUSTED   RATIO (%)

 COST RATE

(%)

 WEIGHTED

COST (%)

 COST RATE

(%)

 WEIGHTED

COST (%)

 COST RATE

(%)

 WEIGHTED

COST (%)

1 DIVISIONAL CAPITAL 136,435,684$   36.27% -$   136,435,684$   (15,241,552)$   121,194,132$   36.27% 9.19% 3.33% 10.19% 3.70% 11.19% 4.06%
2
3 LONG TERM DEBT 117,755,437   31.31% -   117,755,437   (13,154,737)$   104,600,700   31.31% 4.46% 1.40% 4.46% 1.40% 4.46% 1.40%

4
5 SHORT TERM DEBT 64,608,842   17.18% -   64,608,842   (7,217,606)$   57,391,236   17.18% 2.87% 0.49% 2.87% 0.49% 2.87% 0.49%

6
7 PREFERRED STOCK -   0.00% -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

8
9 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 2,964,231   0.79% 2,964,231   (331,141)$   2,633,090   0.79% 2.81% 0.02% 2.26% 0.02% 2.26% 0.02%

10
11 TAX CREDITS - ZERO COST -   0.00% -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

12
13 TAX CREDITS - WEIGHTED COST -   0.00% -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

14
15 ACC DEF INC TAXES-ZERO COST 54,355,265   14.45% -   54,355,265   -   (6,072,155)$   48,283,111   14.45% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

16 TOTAL 376,119,459$   100.00% -$   376,119,459$   -$   (42,017,191)$   334,102,268$   100.00% 5.24% 5.61% 5.97%

17

18 ADJUSTMENTS LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

19 YEAR END PER BOOKS

 COMPANY

RATIO

 ADJUSTMENTS TO

INVESTOR CAPITAL ADJUSTED SPECIFIC PRO RATA ADJUSTED RATIO (%)

 COST RATE

(%)

 WEIGHTED

COST (%)

 COST RATE

(%)

 WEIGHTED

COST (%)

 COST RATE

(%)

 WEIGHTED

COST (%)

20 DIVISIONAL CAPITAL 161,494,836$   43.02% -$   161,494,836$   (12,235,792)$   149,259,044$   43.02% 9.19% 3.95% 10.19% 4.38% 11.19% 4.81%

21
22 LONG TERM DEBT 79,371,271   21.15% -   79,371,271   (6,013,631)$   73,357,640   21.15% 4.17% 0.88% 4.17% 0.88% 4.17% 0.88%

23
24 SHORT TERM DEBT 79,988,112   21.31% -   79,988,112   (6,060,366)$   73,927,746   21.31% 3.16% 0.67% 3.16% 0.67% 3.16% 0.67%

25
26 PREFERRED STOCK -   0.00% -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

27
28 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 2,969,350   0.79% 2,969,350   (224,975)$   2,744,375   0.79% 2.81% 0.02% 2.26% 0.02% 2.26% 0.02%

29
30 TAX CREDITS - ZERO COST -   0.00% -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

31
32 TAX CREDITS - WEIGHTED COST -   0.00% -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

33
34 ACC DEF INC TAXES-ZERO COST 51,530,457   13.73% -   51,530,457   -   (3,904,248)$   47,626,209   13.73% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

35 TOTAL 375,354,027$   100.00% -$   375,354,027$   -$   (28,439,013)$   346,915,014$   100.00% 5.52% 5.95% 6.38%

36

37 ADJUSTMENTS LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

38
AVERAGE EXCLUDING AGL ACQ

ADJ. & REG. ASSETS PER BOOKS

 COMPANY

RATIO

 ADJUSTMENTS TO

INVESTOR CAPITAL ADJUSTED SPECIFIC PRO RATA ADJUSTED RATIO (%)

 COST RATE

(%)

 WEIGHTED

COST (%)

 COST RATE

(%)

 WEIGHTED

COST (%)

 COST RATE

(%)

 WEIGHTED

COST (%)

39 DIVISIONAL CAPITAL 136,435,684$   36.27% -$   136,435,684$   (19,060,402)$   117,375,281$   36.27% 9.19% 3.33% 10.19% 3.70% 11.19% 4.06%

40
41 LONG TERM DEBT 117,755,437   31.31% -   117,755,437   (16,450,726)$   101,304,711   31.31% 4.46% 1.40% 4.46% 1.40% 4.46% 1.40%

42
43 SHORT TERM DEBT 64,608,842   17.18% -   64,608,842   (9,026,015)$   55,582,827   17.18% 2.87% 0.49% 2.87% 0.49% 2.87% 0.49%

44
45 PREFERRED STOCK -   0.00% -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

46
47 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 2,964,231   0.79% 2,964,231   (414,110)$   2,550,121   0.79% 2.81% 0.02% 2.26% 0.02% 2.26% 0.02%

48
49 TAX CREDITS - ZERO COST -   0.00% -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

50
51 TAX CREDITS - WEIGHTED COST -   0.00% -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

52
53 ACC DEF INC TAXES-ZERO COST 54,355,265   14.45% -   54,355,265   -   (7,593,565)$   46,761,700   14.45% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

54 TOTAL 376,119,459$   100.00% -$   376,119,459$   -$   (52,544,818)$   323,574,640$   100.00% 5.24% 5.61% 5.97%

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

SCHEDULE 5

A. INCLUDING AGL ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT & REGULATORY ASSETS

Line

No.
1 FPSC ADJUSTED AVERAGE EARNED RATE OF RETURN 2.83%

2 LESS:  RECONCILED AVERAGE JURISDICTIONAL WEIGHTED COST RATES FOR:

3 LONG TERM DEBT -1.40%

4 SHORT TERM DEBT -0.49%

5 PREFERRED STOCK 0.00%

6 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS -0.02%
7 TAX CREDITS-WEIGHTED COST(MIDPOINT) 0.00%

8 SUBTOTAL -1.91%

9 TOTAL 0.92%

10 DIVIDED BY RECONCILED COMMON EQUITY RATIO 36.27%

11 JURISDICTIONAL RETURN ON COMMON EQUITY 2.54%

12
13
14
15
16
17 B. EXCLUDING AGL ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT & REGULATORY ASSETS

18
19 NET OPERATING INCOME EXCLUDING FLEX RATE REVENUES 9,982,546$